Provide the distance, direction and address of the nearest off-site residence and nearest 
property line from the solar field perimeter fence. (different values are listed in the petition narrative 
and noise report).  

The nearest off-Property residence is the Kolek property to the northwest.  It is eight hundred and 
seventy-five feet (875’) from the northwest corner of Project to the residence on the Kolek property.  It is 
one hundred forty feet (140’) from the northwest corner of Project to the property boundary of the Kolek 
property.  The reason for the difference in the values from the petition narrative and noise report is due to

[...]

The distance from the southeast corner of 
the Kolek property to the actual solar array varies between one hundred fifty feet (150’) to one hundred 
seventy feet (170’).  The distance from the southeast corner of the Gillette property to the clearing limits 
varies between one hundred seventy-eight feet (178’) to three hundred twenty-eight feet (328’).  The 
distance from the southeast corner of the Gillette property to the actual solar array varies between two 
hundred twenty-eight feet (228’) and three hundred thirty-six feet (336’).  Due to the significant (over one 
hundred feet (130’-336’) of mature forested coverage between those properties and the Project, Petitioner 
anticipates no visual impact to either property.   

10. Petition p. 4 states the proposed installation will utilize existing access and infrastructure.

[...]

Army Corps 
of Engineers and/or DEEP?  

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers regulate stream/wetlands crossings only if the total square footage 
impacted is five thousand (5,000) square feet or more.  The total proposed area of disturbance here is only 
one thousand six hundred seventeen (1,617) square feet and therefore no Army Corps permit is required.  
The wetlands crossings do not require DEEP approval.  As noted in the Petition and while not required in 
connection with this Project, the proposed two wetlands crossings were previously approved by the Town

[...]

Is the onsite wetland/stream along the west portion of the site a tributary of Taylor Brook?  Is 
Taylor Brook a cold-water fishery that supports wild brook trout?   

The western intermittent stream is a tributary to Taylor Brook.   The confluence point is at the 
southern end of the property, approximately one thousand six hundred feet (1,600’) from the outlet of the 
constructed wetland basin.  Based on Petitioner’s review, Taylor Brook does not support wild brook trout. 

51. Does the 2004 Connecticut Stormwater Quality Manual recommend the use of wetland 
detention basins that discharge into cold water fisheries?

[...]

densely vegetated which shades the water surface and cools the water within the bottom of the basin.  

52. What is the distance from the solar array access drive along the west side of the array to the 
nearest wetland boundary?  

The closest point of the west side access driveway to a delineated inland wetland boundary is one 
hundred sixteen feet (116’). 

53. Would the proposed project be consistent with the 2015 U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Vernal 
Pool Best Management Practices?  Please explain.  

Yes, as there is no activity within one hundred feet (100’) of either vernal pool.  The two vernal

[...]

pools on the site are located to the northeast of the solar array and are very small in size, approximately 
one hundred (100) square feet each.  They are marginal quality for breeding species (see petition Exhibit 

8).  The closest vernal pool is over four hundred sixty eight feet (468’) from the northeast limit of 
clearing. 

54. By maintaining a permanent pool in the wetland detention basin, could the basin act as a decoy 
pool to vernal pool species that may utilize the on-site wetland corridors?  

The Petitioner does not believe that this would occur. 

55. Petition Attachments 9 & 10 contain different values for the distance to the nearest vernal pool 
from the solar array, please clarify. 

From the northeast corner of Row #1 of the solar array to the closest corner of the vernal pool is 
five hundred forty-nine and four tenths feet (549.4’).  

56. What is the rationale for diverting stormwater from the eastern on-site drainage area to the 
western on-site drainage area?  Is this practice consistent with the 2002 Guidelines?  Would reduced 
overland flow affect the downgradient wetlands?